
PHILIPPINE
PORTS

AUTHORITY
INVITATION TO BID

FOR THE;

REPAIR OF CAUSEWAY, PORT LIGHTING SYSTEM, FENCE AND GATE 
PORT OF BULAN, SORSOGON 
(CONTRACT NO. BCL 21-17)

1. The Philippine Ports Authority - Port Management Office of Bicol, through the PPA 
Corporate Budget of the Authority for CY 2021, intends to apply the sum of Twenty-Nine 
Million Nine Hundred Sixty- Seven Thousand Two Hundred Fifteen Pesos and 
Thirteen Centavos (P 29,967,215.13> being the Approved Budget for the Contract (ABC) 
to payments under the contract for the Repair of Causeway, Port Lighting System, Fence 
and Gate, Port of Bulan, Sorsogon. Bids received in excess of the ABC shall be 
automatically rejected at bid opening.

2. The Philippine Ports Authority- PMO-Bicol now invites bids for the following Scope of Works; 
Item No.1 General Expenses

1.1 Mobilization/Demobilization 
Item No.2 Demolition Works

2.01 Demolish and Dispose of Damaged Structures 
item No.3 Rockworks

3.01 Supply and Place 50-100kg. Core Rocks
3.02 Supply and Place 1,000kg. Armour Rocks
3.03 Supply and Place 2,000kg. Armour Rocks

Item No. 4 Deflector Wall, Concrete Facing and Stairlanding
4.01 Supply and Install Steel Reinforcement
4.02 Supply and Place 3,500psi Concrete 

Item No. 5 PCCP
5.01 Supply, Spread and Compact Aggregate Sub-Base Course
5.02 Supply, Spread and Compact Aggregate Base Course
5.03 Construct PCCP (300mm thk)

Item No. 6 Steel Hand Rail
6.01 Supply, Deliver and Install Stainless Steel Hand Rail

Item No. 7 Port Lighting System
7.01 Maintenance works 

Item No. 8 Fence
8.01 Removal of Structures and Obstructions
8.02 Supply and Install RSB on RC Column, Beam and CHB Wall
8.03 Supply and Place 3,500psi Concrete for RC Column and Beam
8.04 Supply, Install and Plastering of CHB Wall 

Item No. 9 Steel Gate
9.01 Removal of Existing Damaged Steel Gate
9.02 Supply and Install RSB for RC Column
9.03 Supply and Place 3,500psi Concrete for RC Column
9.04 Construct Steel Gate

Completion of the Works is required in Three Hundred (300) Calendar Days. Bidders should 
have completed a contract similar to the major items of the project such as Item No. 3 & 4. The 
description of an eligible bidder is contained in the Bidding Documents, particularly, in Section 
II. Instructions to Bidders.

3. Equipment Required; 1 unit - Jackhammer with Compressor; 1 unit - Dump 
Truck (8 cu.m capacity) ; 1 unit - Backhoe (0.40cu.m 94.30hp); 1 unit - Truck 
Mounted Crane 35T; ; 1 Unit - Bar Cutter; 1 unit - Bar Bender; 1 unit - 1 
Bagger Concrete Mixer; 1 unit - Concrete Vibrator 3.5hp ; 1 unit Concrete 
Cutter; 1 unit - Water truck with Pump; 1 unit Road Roller; 1 unit - Clamshell, 
Bucket or Cable ; 1 unit - Oxy/Acetylene Cutting Outfit; 1 unit Welding Machine 
with Generator Set; 1 unit Boom Truck (2.5T capacity); 1 unit - Concrete 
Screeder; 1 unit - Portable Grinder; 1 unit Road Grader (125hp)

4. Bidding will be conducted through open competitive bidding procedures using non
discretionary “Pass/Fail” criterion as also specified in the 2016 Revised IRR of R.A. 9184, 
otherwise known as the “Government Procurement Reform Act.”

Bidding is restricted to Filipino citizens/sole proprietorships, cooperatives, and partnerships or 
organizations with at least seventy five percent (75%) interest or outstanding capital 
stock belonging to citizens of the Philippines.

5. Interested bidders may obtain further information from the Bids and Awards Committee, 
Philippine Ports Authority, Port Management Office- Bicol for the Bidding Documents at the 
address given below from 8:00 a. m. to 5:00 p.m., Monday to Friday.

ri



6. A complete set of Bidding Documents will be issued to the interested Bidders starting 
October 25 - November 12, 2021 from the address below and upon presentation of 
payment of non-refundable fee for the Bidding Documents, pursuant to the 
latest Guidelines issued by the GPPB, in the amount of Twenty Five 
Thousand Pesos (P 25,000.00).

It may also be downloaded free of charge from the website of the Philippine Government 
Electronic Procurement System (PhilGEPS) and the website of the Philippine Ports Authority, 
provided that bidders shall pay the applicable fee for the Bidding Documents not later than the 
submission of their bids.

7. The Philippine Ports Authority- PMO-Bicol Bids and Awards Committee for Engineering 
Projects will hold a Pre-Bid Conference on November 2, 2021, 2:00 P.M. at the PPA , 2nd 
Floor, Passenger Terminal Building, Baseport Legazpi City, which shall be open to prospective 
bidders. All Interested parties who will participate in the Pre-bid Conference and Opening of Bids 
should possess a proper authorization and company ID. Only one representative is allowed for 
every prospective bidder to attend the pre-bid conference and the opening of bids..

8. Bids must be duly received by the BAC Secretariat on or before 1:00 P.M of 
November 15, 2021 at the Bids and Awards Committee, PPA, 2nd Floor Passenger 
Terminal Building, Baseport Legazpi City. All bids must be accompanied by a Bid Security/Bid 
Securing Declaration in accordance with Section 27.2 of the Revised IRR of R.A. 9184.

Bid opening shall be on November 15, 2021, 2:00 P.M at the Conference Room, PMO 
Administration Building, Regional Government Center, Rawis, Legazpi City. Bids will be 
opened in the presence of the Bidder’s representatives who choose to attend at the address 
below. Late bids shall not be accepted.

Required PCAB Registration: 
Engineering)

Small B - General Engineering (Port, Harbor and Offshore

Submission of Company Profile is required for new interested bidders whose legal 
documents are not yet on file with the PMO-Bicol Bids and Awards Committee.

10. The Philippine Ports Authority reserves the right to accept or reject any bid, to annul the bidding 
process, and to reject all bids at any time prior to contract award in accordance with Section 41 
of RA 9184 and its IRR, without thereby incurring any liability to the affected bidder or bidders.

11. For further information, please refer to:

BAC Secretariat, Ms. Francis Ann N. Abainza 
Bids and Awards Committee, PPA PMO-Bicol
PMO Administration Building, Regional Government Center, Rawis, Legazpi City 
CP No. (09177102177):
PPA Website: www.ppa.com.ph

'^NNISM. TOPATCO<V
Chairperson, BAC, PMO'Bicol

Date of Posting: October 25 - November 12, 2021

http://www.ppa.com.ph

